
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC
and PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, and
DONNY DUSHAJ,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187

PAUL DECAMP
Counsel of Record
COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
10701 Parkridge Blvd, Ste 300
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 483-8300
DeCampP@jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Intended the FAAAA To Deregulate Motor-Carrier Transportation of Property in Order To Promote Efficiency, Competition, and Innovation.....	5
II. The Preemption Clause in the FAAAA Has as Broad a Reach as the Preemption Clause in the ADA at the Time of Enactment.....	8
III. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Eschewed This Court’s ADA and FAAAA Precedents.	14
IV. The Question Presented Is Economically Important.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 15
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	4, 15
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	2
<i>Charas v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259, 1261 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Ginsberg v. Northwest, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 873, 877-81 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	4
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Tobin v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , No. 14-1567, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24564 (1st Cir. Dec. 30, 2014).....	10
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	4
49 U.S.C. § 14501	1, 9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	9
Air Cargo Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-163, 91 Stat. 1278.....	6
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	6
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 973.....	5
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803	8
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	5
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 543	5
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	7
Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-311, 108 Stat. 1673 ...	7
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. REP. NO. 103-677 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Afterword, Symposium: The Legacy of the New Deal: Problems and Possibilities in the Administrative State (Part 2)</i> , 92 YALE L.J. 1614, 1616 (1983)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<p>Andrew Downer Crain, <i>Ford, Carter, and Deregulation in the 1970s</i>, 5 J. TELECOMM. & HIGH TECH. L. 413 (2007).....</p>	5
<p>Michael Margreta et al., <i>U.S. Freight on the Move: Highlights from the 2012 Commodity Flow Survey Preliminary Data</i>, http://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/sites/rita.dot.gov/bts/files/publications/special_reports_and_issue_briefs/special_report/2014_08.....</p>	16, 17
<p>JEAN-PAUL RODRIGUE & THEO NOTTEBOOM, THE GEOGRAPHY OF TRANSPORT SYSTEMS (3d ed. 2013), http://people.hofstra.edu/geotrans/eng/ch7en/conc7en/ch7c3en.html.....</p>	17, 20
<p>Table: Real GDP by State, 2005-2013, Quarterly Gross Domestic Product by State (Prototype Statistics), U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, http://www.bea.gov/newsreleases/regional/gdp_state/qgsp_newsrelease.htm.....</p>	19
